Electronic Submission of Medical Documentation
(esMD)
RC Technical Release Changes for AR2026.04.0
Release (Final)
Version 1.1
02/16/2026
Document Number: AR2026.04.0_RC_TRC_Final
Contract Number: HHSM-500-2016-00068I:75FCMC21F0001

Authorization Program (ASC PA).
• eChimp CR 14097 - Streamline Document Exchange Through Updates to Selected
Content Type Codes and esMD Functions. (CTC 9, 9.1 and 13).
• CHG04 - Deliver Quarterly Document Code File (DCF) to RCs.
 High-Level Requirement Details
RC Technical Release Changes for AR2026.04.0 Release (Final)
Version 1.1 3 Electronic Submission of Medical Documentation (esMD)
3 High-Level Requirement Details
3.1 Ambulatory Surgical Center PA Inbound Requests in X12 278
This CR will support the receipt of Ambulatory Surgical Center (ASC) Prior Authorization
request transactions in the X12N 278 format. The following outlines the ASC Prior Authorization
(X12N 278) processing specifications.
1. ASC-PA requests are transmitted as part of X12N 278 transaction.
2. The Content Type Code (CTC) associated with the ASC-PA program is CTC 8.7.
3. Each ASC PA request may contain one or more items of service.
4. The request transaction contains a single service (procedure code) only for B004 and
paired items of service (multiple procedure codes) for B005.
5. At least one Patient Event Providers/Service Name is provided for the ASC program,
with the provider type as ‘Service Provider (SJ)’.
6. Note: Even though the 14 identifiers are received from HIHs, RCs will receive only the
following six: “SJ, DK, DN, FA, 71, & 72”.
7. The X12 278 ASC request submitted for Botulinum Toxin services (B005 program
indicator) must contain admin code and a drug code.
8. The X12 278 ASC request received for Blepharoplasty, Panniculectomy, Rhinoplasty,
Vein Ablation (B004 program indicator) will contain only one procedure code.
9. For ASC requests, the bill type code is expected to be “24”, and the facility code qualifier
is expected to be “B”.
10. RCs will receive the information as part of the existing automated process as a Flat-File-
Record.
11. File- and record-level error responses will continue to be transmitted for all existing
business scenarios using the current information layout.
12. RCs will continue to send the PA error responses and Administrative Errors for the
supporting document received using RC Client.
Note: All existing Administrative Error situations are applicable to the ASC-PA Program
transactions.
13. The RCs will continue to send the ASC-PA Decision Responses to esMD at the
appropriate level (individual Service or request), using the Shared System Maintainer
Flat File Data Element response file.
Notes:
• The current information layout and communication method will remain unchanged.
• The applicable decision indicators continue to be Affirmed and Non-Affirmed.
o For the ASC-PA program, the existing automated rules for populating the
decision response record elements will remain unchanged.
3.2 Streamline Document Exchange Through Updates to Selected
Content Type Codes and esMD Functions
The changes under this CR are summarized as follows:
 High-Level Requirement Details
RC Technical Release Changes for AR2026.04.0 Release (Final)
Version 1.1 4 Electronic Submission of Medical Documentation (esMD)
• The Claim ID metadata element must be populated as a mandatory element in the